MIKE LAWRENGE

1tke’s selection of hands is worth the price of the book. .
Bob Hamman !

e/



CONTENTS

SECTION 1: THE BEGINNING 7
Before I Found Bridge 9
1961 Through 1963 24
1964 to 1968 36
The Dallas Aces 57
After the Aces 71
SECTION 2: ADVICE 74
Duplication 75
Third Seat Weak Two-bids, Plus Other Thoughts 79
The Rule of Seven 83
Things You Need to Know 85
44 — The Most Difficult Opening Bid in the World to Bid Against 101
Bidding when RHO Opens with 2é, Their Strong Bid 107
Introduction to Judgment 113
Two-way Cuebids when Your Partner Opens and RHO Overcalls 120
Leads versus Notrump — Some Special Cases 124
The Box Principle 128

SECTION 3: SERIOUS CONVENTIONS

DISCUSSION 131
How Many Conventions Do You Need? 132
Michaels Cuebids 136
Drury 151
Jacoby 2NT Response to One of a Major 153
Conventions to Avoid 156

Contents | 5



SECTION 4: PERSONAL ODDS AND ENDS
Stained Glass Objects

The Burr Oak Tree

Eddie Kantar

A House-warming Party

1995

A Totally Off-the-wall Observation

Outside Influences

Bugs

Dum Dum Dum Dum

The Wilhelm Scream

Trips and Stories

Various Occurrences

Two Unusual Books and a Quiz

The Best Practical Joke Ever

Odd Things that have Happened at the Table 1
Odd Things that have Happened at the Table 2
A Classic: The Headbanger and the Sequel

SECTION 5: BONUS TOPICS
Cheating

Earthquake 1989

Berkeley Fire of 1991

Two Special Cruises

Good and Bad Results

Cambodia and Barbara Seagram
Double Dummy Problem

Two Unusual Events

Bad Rulings

Psychic Bids and Other Stories

An Extraordinary Book Signing Event
Rhoda

6 | My Life with Bridge

160
161
162
163
167
169
170
171
172
174
175
176
206
217
219
225
228
230

235
236
243
251
256
269
299
301
303
305
311
316
319



GENERAL INTEREST

I’ve written thirty books and thousands of articles on bridge.
This in itself has been a challenge. First, I have to learn what
I’m talking about. Then I have to put it into words — that is
the easy part.

This book is, for me, a totally new adventure. It’s got bridge.
It includes a lot of advice. Some system suggestions, strong
ones in many cases. And a lot of hands. Bob Hamman
wrote the quote on the cover about these hands.

But the bulk of the book is made up of stories that were
created as a result of my being in the bridge world. Some of
them may seem unlikely, but I promise that all of them are
true. In the sixty-four years since I joined the ACBL, I've
been privileged to meet a wide range of people. Everyone
has a story to tell, and I have heard a lot of them. I’ve met
movie stars, titans in the world of business, sports stars,
other writers. And I’ve conversed with a range of people
on various topics.

So this book is to enjoy as much as it is to improve your
bridge.

MIKE LAWRENCE (Tennessee) has Hall of Fame
credentials both as a player and a writer. An original
member of the Dallas Aces, he has won three world titles
and eighteen national titles. Several of his books are
widely regarded as classics of the game.
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