

CONTENTS

SECTION 1: THE BEGINNING	7
Before I Found Bridge	9
1961 Through 1963	24
1964 to 1968	36
The Dallas Aces	57
After the Aces	71
SECTION 2: ADVICE	74
Duplication	75
Third Seat Weak Two-bids, Plus Other Thoughts	79
The Rule of Seven	83
Things You Need to Know	85
4♠ — The Most Difficult Opening Bid in the World to Bid Against	101
Bidding when RHO Opens with 2♣, Their Strong Bid	107
Introduction to Judgment	113
Two-way Cuebids when Your Partner Opens and RHO Overcalls	120
Leads versus Notrump — Some Special Cases	124
The Box Principle	128
SECTION 3: SERIOUS CONVENTIONS	
DISCUSSION	131
How Many Conventions Do You Need?	132
Michaels Cuebids	136
Drury	151
Jacoby 2NT Response to One of a Major	153
Conventions to Avoid	156

SECTION 4: PERSONAL ODDS AND ENDS	160
Stained Glass Objects	161
The Burr Oak Tree	162
Eddie Kantar	163
A House-warming Party	167
1995	169
A Totally Off-the-wall Observation	170
Outside Influences	171
Bugs	172
Dum Dum Dum	174
The Wilhelm Scream	175
Trips and Stories	176
Various Occurrences	206
Two Unusual Books and a Quiz	217
The Best Practical Joke Ever	219
Odd Things that have Happened at the Table 1	225
Odd Things that have Happened at the Table 2	228
A Classic: The Headbanger and the Sequel	230
SECTION 5: BONUS TOPICS	235
Cheating	236
Earthquake 1989	243
Berkeley Fire of 1991	251
Two Special Cruises	256
Good and Bad Results	269
Cambodia and Barbara Seagram	299
Double Dummy Problem	301
Two Unusual Events	303
Bad Rulings	305
Psychic Bids and Other Stories	311
An Extraordinary Book Signing Event	316
Rhoda	319

GENERAL INTEREST

I've written thirty books and thousands of articles on bridge. This in itself has been a challenge. First, I have to learn what I'm talking about. Then I have to put it into words — that is the easy part.

This book is, for me, a totally new adventure. It's got bridge. It includes a lot of advice. Some system suggestions, strong ones in many cases. And a lot of hands. Bob Hamman wrote the quote on the cover about these hands.

But the bulk of the book is made up of stories that were created as a result of my being in the bridge world. Some of them may seem unlikely, but I promise that all of them are true. In the sixty-four years since I joined the ACBL, I've been privileged to meet a wide range of people. Everyone has a story to tell, and I have heard a lot of them. I've met movie stars, titans in the world of business, sports stars, other writers. And I've conversed with a range of people on various topics.

So this book is to enjoy as much as it is to improve your bridge.



MIKE LAWRENCE (Tennessee) has Hall of Fame credentials both as a player and a writer. An original member of the Dallas Aces, he has won three world titles and eighteen national titles. Several of his books are widely regarded as classics of the game.

